
STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2017 No. 1086

The Traffic Signs (Amendment) (England and Wales) Regulations and General Directions 2017

PART 1

The Traffic Signs (Amendment) (England and Wales) Regulations 2017

Amendment of Schedule 13

- 13.**—(1) Schedule 13 is amended as follows.
- (2) In the table in Part 2, at item 3, in column 4, for “2.” where it first occurs, substitute “1.”
- (3) In the table in Part 6—
- (a) at item 4, in column 4, for “paragraph 2”, substitute “paragraph 1”;
 - (b) at item 5, in column 4—
 - (i) at the beginning, insert “1.”
 - (ii) for “paragraph 4”, substitute “paragraph 3”;
 - (iii) at the end, insert—

“2. If the optional white reflective strip is not included, the minimum height is 450”;
 - (c) at item 15, in column 4, for paragraph 3 substitute—

“3. In the bottom panel the distance may be—

 - (a) varied;
 - (b) preceded by “For”;
 - (d) at item 37, in column 4, at paragraph 1(i), for “TIMING”, substitute “TIMINGS”.
- (4) In Part 7, in paragraph 1, for “the 1988 Act”, substitute “the Road Traffic Act 1988”.
- (5) In Part 8, in paragraph 3(a), for “4”, substitute “5”.